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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

July 27, 2007 _ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
4131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Satya Sinha ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ch Envi tal M (o (510} 567-6700
gvron Environmental Management Company FAX (510) 337-9335

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Sinha:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000284 & Global ID T06001 00328 , Chevron Station
9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the

case file for the subject site including the July 11 and 24, 2007 groundwater sampling
reports. The July 24, 2007 report provides the analytical results from the sampling of
water from the basement sump in an adjacent property. The location of this sump was
not noted on the figure within this report. Please indicate this location in future figures.
This groundwater sample detected 1300 ppb TPHg, 830 ppb TPHd, low levels of BTEX,
28 ppm MTBE, 130 ppb ethanol and 12 ppb TBA. Based upon these results, it appears
the plastic liner placed along the down-gradient property boundary is not preventing
groundwater migration. It also does not appear to be redirecting groundwater flow. We
previously requested that you consider recommending on-site remediation. We also
requested you locate and properly decommission off-site well MW-7. We have not
heard any response to these requests. Please address the following technical
comments and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Off-site Building Impacts- Our office believes the presence of petroleum
contaminated water in the neighboring building sump should be prevented by
initiating on-site remediation at your site. Please provide options and your
recommendation for remediation. Please verify that the current UST system is
currently in compliance by contacting the OFD and reviewing the latest inspection
reports for these USTs. Please submit these reports as requested below.

2. MW-7 Status- Monitoring well MW-7 has either been unable to be located or paved
over for a long period of time. We request that you locate and properly
decommission this well as it has and does not add any additional information or
understanding to the site. Please indicate when this well will be decommissioned.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following reports according to the following schedule:

« August 31, 2007- Report on On-site Remediation Actions, Inspection Reports for
USTs and Schedule for Decommissioning of MW-7. .
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement-activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swrcb,ca.qgov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate efectronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

"PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.




Mr. Satya Sinha . .

Chevron 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Ave.
Page 30of 3

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

%wﬂm&_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

7_27_07 3026 Lakeshore Ave
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Ch Envi tal M tc {510) 567-6700
evron envirgninmenta anagemen ompany FAX (510) 337-9335
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Dear Mr. Sinha:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case £ &/ Chevron Station 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore

Avenue, Oakland;
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recently reviewed the

case file for the subject site including the June 1, 2006 Subsurface Investigation Work
Plan prepared by Cambria. The objective of the investigation is to determine the extent
of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater by advancing four soil borings to the
northwest of the site. We request that you address the following technical comments
when performing this work and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Off-site Building Impacts- Our office still has concerns regarding exposure of
petroleum hydrocarbons to the neighboring building given the presence of a
basement. Not much is known about the plastic vapor barrier installed along the site
and the adjacent property boundary. Therefore, we request that Chevron continue to
inspect/monitor the basement of the adjacent property on a semi-annual basis. Both
liquid and soil vapors should be sampled and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons,
if present. Please include the results of this inspection in your monitoring reports
with a recommendation for on-site remediation if necessary.

2. MW-7 Status- Monitoring well MW-7 has either been unable to be located or paved
over for a long period of time. We request that you locate and properly
decommission this well as it has and does not add any additional information or
understanding to the site.

3. Vertical Extent of Contamination- We request that you extend the proposed borings
to at least 20" bgs to determine if high permeable lens are continuous beneath the
nearby properties. If a deep permeable lens exists, we request that you sample
groundwater and analyze for the same constituents as for the other samples. Soil
samples should be screened at five foot intervals and analyzed if PID results indicate
contamination.

4. Analytes- Please add the other oxygenates, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EDB and
EDC to the proposed list of analytes.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit your soil and groundwater report 60 days after completion of field
activities.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs {LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition fo existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to- submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http:/Awww.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION 8 CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bili 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

8_1_06 3026 Lakeshore Ave




® @

CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700,
Fax {510) 420-N70

February 25, 2005
Mr. Barney Chan
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: 3026 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland
ACHSCA RO#: (800284

Dear Mr. Chan:
This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.

Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria it you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

Site #: 90121




Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Owen, Sarah [sowen@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 6:11 PM Zo 284
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Cc: 'Foss, Bob {Robert)'; 'Inglis, John M [Contractor]'

Subject: RO# 0000284 (9-0121 3026 Lakeshore Ave. Oakland)
Attachments: Yahoo! Maps - Oakland, CA 94610-3615.gif

Yahoo! Maps
ikland, CA 94¢

Dear Barney,

When we discussed this site at our December 16th meeting, you'd mentioned ycour concern
that the plume might be impacting the lake because the site was so close to Lake Merritt,
The site plan that you see in the Gettler-Ryan guarterly monitoring reports shows the site
as being approx1mate1y 100 feet away from the lake. I'm sending you this e-mail to clarify
that this site is further away than you think. This yahoo map shows the site as being
approximately 600 feet away from Lake Merritt. I also checked the USGS Qakland East
Quadrangle, California 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map (photo-revised 1280} and it
confirms this distance.

We will be sending you an updated Work Plan this year to delineate the
hydrocarbon/oxygenate plume near the residences and the lake. But I wanted to take this
opportunity to put your mind at ease a little bit with regards to the increased distance,
and therefore lessened threat, to Lake Merritt.

Sarah Owen

Senior Staff Geolegist

Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.
(510} 420-3350
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: David Herzog [dherzog@grinc.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 10:24 AM

To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Cc: Greg Gurss; Geoffrey Risse

Subject: RE: Chevron 9-0121 af 3026 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland
Eva:

We are still waiting for permits to do the work. Geoff Risse is the project
geologist for this site, if he has additional informatien of the status cof
the permits I will have him contact you and give you a better update on the
implementation of the work plan.

David Herzog

A\

————— Criginal Message-—-—-

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health [mailto:EChu@co.alameda.ca.us]
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 9:42 AM

To: Herzog David {E-mail}

Subject: FW: Chevron 9-0121 at 3026 Lakeshore Ave, Qakland

The referenced site is Chevron 9-0121. eva

A%

————— Criginal Message----—-—

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 9:41 AM
To: Herzog David (E-mail)
Subject:

Hi David,

Please provide an update on the implementation of workplan approved in
December 2001 for the installation of additicnal well and advancement of
scll borings, etc. Back in February 2002, you were getting appropriate
permits.

Thanks for any additional information.

eva chu

Hazardous Materizls Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

(510) 567-6762

(b10} 337-9335 (fax}

VVVVVYVVVVYVVYVVYVY VIV VVYVVYVYVVVYY VYV Y YYYY
VVYIVVYVVVVVVY VY Y VY YV VY Y Y



ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0000284 ‘ (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-0335
December 6, 2001

Mr. Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products

P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 95627

RE:  Work Plan Approval for Chevron 9-0121 at 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Bauhs:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultant’s, Inc.'s December 2001 Work
Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation report prepared for the above referenced site.
The proposal to install two additional groundwater monitoring wells southeast of the site,
to advance three hand-augured soil borings adjacent to surrounding sanitary sewer and
storm drain lines, and to collect water samples from the basement sump at 3014
Lakeshare Avenue is acceptable. This investigation will help to delineate the extent of
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE and to determine if utility trenches act as
preferential pathways for hydrocarbon migration. Fieldwork should commence within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by February 11, 2002.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: David Herzog
Greg Gurss

chevronD121-5
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-65277

R0O0000284 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
October 19, 2001

Mr. Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products Co.
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Work Plan for Further Site Characterization at Chevron Service Station #9-0121
at 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Dakland, CA

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

| have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.'s {(Delta}) October 2001
Site Conceptual Modef prepared for the above referenced site. Based on site investigations
conducted to date, there is insufficient data to perform an appropriate risk evaluation for
identified receptors. Delta recommended that additional environmental investigations be
conducted to obtain the necessary site-specific data to use in a risk evaluation.

At this_time, please submit a workplan for additional environmental investigations as
recommended in the site conceptual model. The workplan is due within 60 days of the
date of this letter or by December 21, 2001.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} §67-6762.

Wq&-\_,—\_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: David Herzog
Jim Brownell

chevron0121-4




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamada, CA 94502-6577 '
(510} 567-6700 -
StID 3628 S FAX {510) 337-9335

March 7, 2001

"Mr. Torm Bauhs
Chevron-Building L, Room 1110
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring at Chevron Service Station #9-0121
at 3026 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office is not in receipt of any quarterly groundwater monitoring reports since the first
quarter 2000 sampling event. Please submit any reports since that date. If none are
available, quarterly groundwater monitoring should be reinstated immediately for the site.
For the next sampling event, groundwater should also be analyzed for ether oxygenates
using Method 8260,

It is noted that a 7-foot diameter storm sewer runs along the south perimeter of the site.
This storm sewer may act as a conduit for the offsite migration of contaminants. This
assumption is supported by the fact that groundwater from Well MW-5 has not ever
contained detectable concentrations of TPHg or BTEX. It is recommended that a
groundwater monitoring well be installed in the southwest corner of the property. If you
concur with my recommendation, a workplan for the installation of a well is due within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by May 14, 2001.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 5667-6762.

: ,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: David Herzog (dherzog®@grin¢.com)

chevron0121-3
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June 15, 1999 Chevren Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyan Road
Building L, Room 1080
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs

Ms. Eva Chu ) Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
Department of Environmental Health Phone 925 842.9136

9 -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax 925 842-8370

Al d (LA ANy o7
ArGainela, v J‘l‘.JUL U

Subject: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners
For: Chevron Service Station # 9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chu:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a)} of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code,
Chevron Products Company, certify that we are the sole landowner for the above site.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

CC Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron

0S:2 Hd L1 NOF 66

HOILD "-HGE !
Y PREILIEICSE 6T




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Q>
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 3628 {510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 {FAX)

June 7, 1999

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Co

P.0.Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 84583-0904

SUBJECT: NEW LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR 3026 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has
occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current
record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal,
3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4)
a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b} requires the local
agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in
the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the
site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2} to comply with
this requirement. {f the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must
notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of
the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site.

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been
informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan}

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure letter '




Phil Briggs )

re: 3026 Lakeshore, Oakland, CA
June 7, 1999

Page 2 of 2

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form {sample letter 3) to comply with
this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining
that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all
reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any
responsible landowner.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

O Y

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCE

chavran0121-2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

- : -+ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StiD 3628 S e - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: © - 4131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 26, 1999 (510) 567-6700

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron-Building L, Room 1110
P.Q. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE: Monitoring Well Replacement at Chevron Service Station #9-0121
at 3026 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland, CA dutlnineiediu dhtud

Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have completed review of Blaine Tech Services’ February 1999 4" Quarter 1998
Monitoring at 9-0121 report and Gettler-Ryan Inc’s November 1998 Work Plan for
Monitoring Well Destruction and Installation report prepared for the above
referenced site. Groundwater at the site continues to be impacted with elevated
petroleum hydrocarbons. There is evidence that some degree of natural
biodegradation may be occurring at the site. Gettler-Ryan has proposed to abandon.
the %" diameter wells and replace them with 2” diameter wells. The larger
diameter wells will allow the installation of ORC socks to enhance natural -
biodegradation. That proposal is acceptable with the following change:

e Do not destroy Well MW-2. Rather, install a new 2" diameter monitoring well
40’ downgradient of Well MW-2. ORC is more effective when benzene '
concentrations are not too elevated. And, free product level should continue to
be measured in existing Weli MW-2.

Field work should cammence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by April
30, 1999. Please provide 72 hours notice prior to the start of field activities. If
you have any questions, | can be reached .at {510} 567-6762. - :

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Todd Del Frate
Gettler-Ryan Inc. . .
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240 N ’ R T oo T
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 o :

chevron01217-1
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February 5, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is in response to our phone conversation of Deceml

-
% Chevron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L, Room 1110

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs

Project Manager

Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone 925 842-9136

Fax 925 842-8370

ber 15, 1998, in which you

requested any data on tank pulls done prior to 1980. This incliided the number of soil

samples taken and the amount of soil and groundwater dispos

I researched out files in our San Ramon office and also reques
from our Dublin storage warehouse. I was not able to locate a

pulls prior to 1980. In fact, I did not locate any reference to th

1980, except for a copy of the contract for doing the work. It 4

- have been previously purged from the files.

ed of.

ted any files on this station

ny files pertaining to the tank
e tank pull and installation in
ippears that all of the records

1 did find a report prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc.(GTI), not dated, but appears
to have been prepared in July or August of 1981 (copy enclosed). The report
“Considerations on Retrieval of Product from Groundwater” was a proposal to install a
“pump & treat” system at this site. In the “Background” section of the report, it notes the

following:

wrapped in asphalt.

In 1965 the original steel tanks were removed and replaced with steel tanks double

In 1980 the steel tanks were replaced with fiberglass tanks. Reportedly, dozens of

truckloads of product contaminated soil were removed from the site during this

operation.

I was not able to find any supporting documentation in the files of GTI’s statement that
contaminated soil was removed from the site in 1980 or the amount. However, it appears
they had information of the fact at the time the report was prepared in 1981.




February 5, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Chevron Service Station #9-0121
Page 2

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cc.  Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 27, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

STID 3628 (610) 337-9335 (FAX)

Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

P. 0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA 94610
"Dear Phil Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Monitoring
Report, dated August 3, 1998 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc., with
your cover letter dated August 12, 1998, for the above site. The
following are comments concerning this report.

1. Has there been any risk assessment done for the Diocese of

Oakland offices, which are immediately downgradient from the well

with the floating product? This Ssituation needs to be addresgsed,
2. Free product is still being found in 1 well.

3. This office accepts the currently defined monitoring
schedule, as you elaborated in your cover letter, dated
April 3, 1998.

4. The MTBE level has gone up in MW-4, which may indicate a new
leak as this ig an operating service station site. This
well is very close to the tanks. '

You may call me with any questions at (510) 567-6782.
Sincerely,

D P o

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Ave,.,
San Jose, CA 95112
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials
Dick Pantages, Chief - files-Tem




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

June 30, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
! ‘ (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
STID 3628

Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

P. 0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA~-94583-0804

re: 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA 94610
Dear Phil Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed two Quarterly Monitoring
Reports, dated January 19 and March 31, 1998 by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc., for the above site. The following are comments
concerning these reports.

1. Has there been any, risk assessment done for the Diocese of

Oakland offices, which are immediately downgradient from the well

with the floating product? This situation needs to be addressed

soon.

2. Pree product is still being found in 1 well.

3. This office accepts the currently defined monitoring
schedule, as you elaborated in your cover letter, dated
April 3, 1998.

You may call me with any questions at (510) 567-6782.

Slncerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

¢: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Ave.,
San Jose, CA 95112 .
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials
Dick Pantages, Chief - files-Tom




. & Chevron

Com e .
TR PR R R
EREEE A AL A B

April 3, 1998 Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyan Road
Building L

S 2] { i/) San Ramon, CA 94583
) P.0. Box 6004
? b ; San Raman, CA 94583-0304
| Marketing - Sales West

Phone 510 842-
Ms. Pam Evans 900

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1998, prepared by our
consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. The groundwater samples
were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MtBE constituents.
Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 are sampled semi-annually (1% and 3™ quarters), while
wells MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually (1% quarter). The remaining four wells are
sampled quarterly. All wells are measured for groundwater depth.

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4 showed an decline in the benzene constituent while it
increased in well MW-3. A small amount of separate phase hydrocarbon (0.12 feet) was
detected in monitoring well MW-2 with 0.007 gals of hydrocarbons removed. No BTEX
constituents were detected in wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8. The chromatogram
pattern for the TPH-d constituents detected in the ground water indicated an unidentified
hydrocarbon.

Depth to groundwater varied from 1.83 feet to 9.97 feet below grade with a direction of
flow predominately southwesterly.



April 3, 1998

Ms. Pam Evans

Chevron Service Station #9-0121
Page 2

Chevron will continue to monitor the wells in the sampling frequency as noted above. If
you have any questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHEV} N PRODUCTS COMPANY
i

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Ce.  Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron



ALAMEDA COUNTY . - .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ()
. (D
AGENCY N
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 29, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3528 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Phil Briggs FAX (510) 337-9335

Chevron USA Inc.
P. O. Box h004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: 3026 lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Phil Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed two Quarterly Monitoring

Reports, dated May 1 and July 30, 1997 by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc., for the above gite. The following are comments concerning

these reports.

1. The sampling schedule as mentioned in your cover letter dated
August 5, 1997 is acceptable.

2. Free product is still being removed from 4 wells.

This case will be handled by Pam Evans at this time. You wmay
call her with any questions at (510) 567-6770.

Sincerely,

M T NS

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

c: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Ave.,
San Jose, CA 95112
LeRoy Griffin, Oakland Hazardous Materials
Gordon Coleman, Chief - files
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Chevron Products Company
October 24, 1997 60C1 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
San Raman, CA 94583
P.Q. Box 6004

Mr. Thomas Peacock San Raman, CA 94563-0904

Manager, Environmental Protection Division

Alameda County Health Care Services Marketing — Sales West

Department of Environmental Health Phone 510 B42-9500

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 : i
(O3 Lo>F

Pe.

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenne
Qakland, California ekt

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Enclosed is the Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Repaort for 1997, prepared by our consultant Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of
TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MtBE constituents. Monitoring welts MW-5 and MW-6 are sampled semi-
annually (1 and 3" quarters), while wells MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually {1¥ quarter). The
remaining four wells are sampled quarterly. All wells are measured for groundwater depth.

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 showed a decline in the benzene constituent. No BTEX
constituents were detected in monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6. A small amount of separate phase
hydrocarbon was detected in monitoring well MW-2 but was not removed at this time. The chromatogram
pattern for the TPH-d constituents detected in the ground water indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Depth to groundwater varied from 3.41 feet to 13.68 feet below grade with a direction of flow southerly.

Chevron will continue to monitor the wells in the sampling frequency as noted above. If you have any
gquestions, please call me at (510) 842-9136,

Sincerely,
CHE)&RQN PRODUCT?’ COMPANY

\//‘if
Ve
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

ce. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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August 5, 1997 a7 ARG =T e

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Buitding L
Alameda County Health Care Services g%ﬂ gg:;t;]ﬁfA 94583
Department of Environmental Health San Ramon. CA G4583-0904
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Marketing - Sales West

Phone 510 B42-9500

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-G121
3426 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, prepared by our consuitant
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the
presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MtBE coenstituents. Monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled
semi-annually (1% and 3" quarters), while wells MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually { 1* quarter). The
remaining four wells are sampled quarterly.

Only monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were sampled. The remaining wells were
measured for ground water depth. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 showed a decline in the benzene
constituent, while the benzene constituent in well MW-4 remained the same. Separate phase hydrocarbon
was detected in monitoring well MW-2, and approximately 0.030 gals. was removed. The chromatogram
pattern for the TPH-d constituents detected in the ground water indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Depth to groundwater varied from 3.58 feet to 12.78 feet below grade with a varying direction of flow,
southwesterly from well MW-2 to MW-6 and easterly from well MW-3 to MW-8.

Chevron will continue to monitor the wells in the sampling frequency as noted above. If you have any

questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHE N PW{COMPANY
<7/ e — T

Philip R, Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

ce. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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May 17, 1997
Chevron Products Company
BC1 Bollinger Canyan Road
_ Building L
Ms. Jennifer Eberle S&n Ramon, CA 94583
Alameda County Health Care Services P0. Box 6004
Department of Environmental Health San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Marketing — Sales West
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phene 510 842-8500

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121 “5:iip  #& R
3026 Lakeshore Avenuc
Oakland, California .[ -/~

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, prepared by our consultant Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of
TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MiBE constituents.

BTEX constituents were below method detection limits in monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and
MW-8. Monitoring well MW-1 showed a dectine in the benzenc constituent, while wells MW-3 and MW-4
showed an increase to the benzene constituent. Separate phase hydrocarbon was detected in monitoring
well MW-2, and approximately 0.030 gals. was removed.

Depth to groundwater varied from 2.94 to 12.10 feet below grade with a direction of flow southwesterly.

As accepted by your office, Chevron will reduce the sampling frequency for four monitoring wells, Wells
MW-5 and MW-6 will be sampled in the first and third quarters (semi-annually), while MW-7 and MW-8
will be sampled in the first quarter (annually). The remaining wells will continued to be sampled quarterly,
Chevron will continue to remove separate phase kydrocarbons quarterly from MW-2, that is, when the
hydrocarbons are present and colfectable. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 842:9136, . .

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCPS COMPANY
/} flj,(;},

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cC. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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April 11, 1997 Chevran Products Company, Inc.
P0 Bax 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Kevin Tinsley Sharan Beller
A]ameda COunty Citation Desk

. Phone No. 510-842-9643
Environmental Health Fax No. 5 10-328-173

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Stations, Inc. #92506
2360 Broadway
QOakland, CA 94612

The February, 1997 Ustman Sir System report for the above referenced facility showed a fail for
the Regular Unleaded underground storage tank. On 04/08/97 a Chevron Maintenance Contractor
made a visual inspection of the Regular Unleaded turbin pit and under each Regular Unleaded
dispenser while the system was under pressure. No visible leaks were found. All Regular
Unleaded meters were checked for tolerance. All except dispenser # 8 were found to be within
tolerance. The meter was replaced in the #8 dispenser and adjusted to tolerance. A copy of the
calibration report is attached. The tank inventory was checked with the tank gauge stick and
found to be okay. Ninety days of inventory reconciliation logs were reviewed. No errors were
found.

Ustman ran a reanalyzes of the data using the net delivery figures. The results were that the
Regular Unleaded tank was tight. The loss was due to temperature correction.

If there are any questions, please call Sharan Beller at (510) 842-9643.
Sincerely,

N RRY <R

Sharan Beller
Citation Desk

cc: Gordon Johnson, Compliance Specialist
Charles, Manager Chevron Station #92506
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April 11, 1997 Chevron Products Company, Inc.
PO Bax 6004
S e oyl San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Kevin Tinsley . Sharan Beller
Alameda County Vf) Ciration Desk
. Fhone No. 510-842-5643
Environmental Health Fax No. 510-328-1731

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Stations, Inc. #50121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610

The February, 1997 Ustman Sir System report for the above referenced facility showed an
inconclusive leak for the Supreme Unleaded underground storage tank. On 04/09/97 a Chevron
Maintenance Contractor made a visual inspection of the Supreme Unleaded turbin pit and inside
each Supreme Unleaded dispenser while the system was under pressure. No visible leaks were
found. All Supreme Unleaded meters were checked for tolerance. All were found to be within
tolerance. A copy of the calibration report is attached. The tank inventory was checked with the
tank gauge stick and found to be okay. Ninety days of inventory reconciliation logs were
reviewed. No etrrors were found.

Ustman ran a reanalyzes of the data using the net delivery figures. The results were that the
Supreme Unleaded tank was tight. The overage was due to temperature correction.

If there are any questions, please call Sharan Beller at (510) 842-9643.
Sincerely,

Aaiad éwae/d

Sharan Beller
Citation Desk

cc: Charles Bittle, Chevron Stations, Inc.
Manager Chevron Station #90121
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
February 25, 1997 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOF) '
STID 3628 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
page 1of2 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700 |
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn: Phil Briggs

Chevron USA Inc.

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron station #90121, 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland CA 94610
Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevron, dated June 28, 1996, the following documents have been received
in this office:

1) letter from Robert H. Lee & Associates, Inc., dated 8/13/96, regarding piping closure
plan,

2) Health & Safety Plan, prepared by Armer/Norman & Associates, dated 8/19/96;

3) Piping Removal Plan, submitted by Armer/Norman & Associates, approved by this office
on 8/23/96;

4} letter from Blaine Tech Services (BTS), dated 8/8/96;

5) “Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Report,” prepared by Touchstone Developments,
dated 11/1/96;

6) “2nd Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121,” prepared by BTS, dated 8/5/96, under cover
letter from Chevron dated 12/17/96;

7) letter report prepared by Touchstone Developments, dated 11/15/96, regarding water
discharge permit efforts;

8) letter report prepared by BTS, dated 11/4/96, regarding well abandonment;

9) cover letter from Chevron dated 2/3/97 (including items #5, #7, and #8); and

10)  “4th Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121,” prepared by BTS, dated 1/20/97, under cover
letter from Chevron dated 1/31/97.




February 25, 1997
STID 3628

page 2 of 2

Attn: Phil Briggs

Your 1/31/97 letter requested a reduction in the sampling frequency for four wells. This request
is acceptable. The modification is as follows: MW5 and MW6 will be sampled in the first and
third quarters (semi-annually), while MW7 and MW8 will be sampled in the first quarter
(annually). The other wells will be sampled quarterly. Free product will be removed from MW?2

on a quarterly basis, when it is present and collectable.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%Ebeﬂe
ngardous Materials Specialist

cc: James Keller, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 985 Timothy Dr., San Jose CA 95133
J. Eberle/file

je.3628-B
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February 3, 1997 -
e ’ 97 FEB | et Chevron Products Company
B 13 AN 9: 9g 8001 Boliinger Canyon Road
‘ * 35 Building L

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Szn Raman, CA 94583

Alameda County Health Care Services P.0. Box 6004

Department of Environmental Health San Ramon, CA 94583-0304

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Marketing —

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Ph:;e%:'[llgM;Ha;gg West

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Product Piping Removal Soil Sampling Report, that was prepared by our consultant
Touchstone Developments, for the above noted site. This report was prepared to document the removal of
product piping and soil disposal, which was conducted at this site in September 1996,

Soil was excavated at the site so that the product piping could be replaced and overspill protection be
installed under the service station dispensers. The excavated soil was stockpiled onsite and sampled, and
the soil that was hydrocarbon impacted, was removed from the site and transported to Browning-Ferris Ind.
landfill in Livermore. Approximately 100 cubic yards was moved to the landfill.

It was anticipated that some dewatering and discharge of groundwater would be necessary during these
construction activitics, therefore a holding tank with a sediment filter and carbon vessels were installed at
the site. During the course of the construction, approximately 200 gallons of groundwater was pumped
from a low point of the piping system to the on-site holding tank.

Also, an old 30-inch recovery well was abandoned, because it was interfering with the new pump island
layout and there appeared to be no further practical use for this well. A copy of the well abandonment ~ — oy
report, dated November 4, 1996, is included for your files. During the abandonment of this well,
approximately 350 gallons of groundwater was pumped into the above noted holding tank. Toward the
close of the project, the construction foreman pumped the approximately 550 gallons of groundwater from
the holding tank through the sediment filter and carbon vessels back into the tank excavation. This
procedure of disposal is not approved by Chevron, Howeves, Touchstone Developments sampled the
groudwater after it went through the system and into the excavation and it was determined that the TPH-g
and BTEX constituents were below the method detection levels. Therefore, it appears that the groundwater
was not impacted by pumping the water back into the excavation, A copy of the letter report documenting
this information, along with the lab sample results is included for your files.

No additional groundwater was generated during the course of the construction at this site, except for the
amount as noted above, and therefore, the dewatering/discharge system was never permitted through
EBMUD.

Chevron is presently monitoring the site and this procedure will continue, with the reports submitted under
separate cover. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136.




February 3, 1997

Jennifer Eberle

Chevron Service Station #9-0121
Page2

Sincerely,

CHEVRON ?UCT COMPANY
% w3 o

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

ce. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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January 31, 1997 oY
Chevron Produacts Company
) 6001 Bollinger Canyon Hoad
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Building L
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramar, CA 94583
Department of Environmental Health g.o. %ox EODJ& "
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 an Remon, CA S4583-0504

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Marketing — Sales West

Phone 510 842-9500

Re; Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1996, prepared by our consultant
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noled site. As noted in my previous correspondence, the quarterly
sampling for the third quarter was omitted, due to the new piping and overspill protection that was being
installed at that time.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and M{BE
constituents. Benzene constituents were below method detection limits in monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-§. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW~ showed a decline in the benzene
constituent. Separate phase hydrocarbon was detected in monitoring well MW-2, at a thickness of only
0.14 feet, and the consultant was not able to remove any hydrocarbons in this quarter.

Depth to groundwater varied from 2.18 to 11,40 feet l;gelow grade with a dlrectlon of flow southwesterly.
/)‘. ,\
Chevron requests that monitoring wells MW-7 dnd MW-8 be sampled annually and that monitoring wells
MW-5 and MW-6 be sampled semi-annuatly./ The remaining wells will continued to be sampled quarterly.
Wells MW-7 and MW-8 have been below method detection levels for BTEX and TPH-g constituents for at
lcast the last eight sampling events. Well MW-5 has been below method detection limits for BTEX and
TPH-g constituents for at least eight sampling events, but is cross gradient and somewhat downgradient of
the site. Well MW-6 has been below method detection limits for BTE constituents for the last four
sampling events but is downgradient of the site. Chevron will contimie to remove separate phase
hydrecarbons quarterly from MW.2, that is, when the hydrocarbons are present and collectable. If you
have any questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHE N PRODL_JC'I‘S C;OMPANY

"’z“&ff" / e D s

Phﬂlp R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cC. Mr, Bill Scudder, Chevron
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Chevron Products Company
January 20, 1997 P.0. Box 8004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmenta! Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

Dear Ms, Evans:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1997, prepared by our consultant
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the
presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MtBE constituents, Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 are sampled
semi-annuaily (1* and 3" quarters), while wells MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually (1* quarter). The
remaining four wells are sampled quarterly. All wells are measured for groundwater depth.

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4 showed an increase in the benzene constituent while it declined in well
MW-3. A small amount of separate phase hydrocarbon (0.02 feet) was detected in monitoring well MW-2
but the consultant was unable to recover any hydrocarbons. The chromatogram pattern for the TPH-d
constituents detected in the ground water indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Depth to groundwater varied from 1.89 feet to 13.03 feet below grade with a direction of flow southwesterly.

Chevron will continue to monitor the wells in the sampling frequency as noted above. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
N PRODUCT /€OMPANY

CHEY
e, / / e

Ph111p R. Brlggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc. Mr. BRill Scudder, Chevron
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Chevron

e oo &8 Chevron
December 17, 1996 GLOTh PR TE DR
Chevron Products Company
6007 Bollinger Canyon Road
. Building L
Ms. Jennifer Eberle San Ramon, CA 94583
» Alameda County Health Care Services P.0. Box 5004
Department of Environmental Health San Ramoen, CA 84583-0804
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 . .
. Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda, CA 945026577 Phone 510 842 9500

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue '
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1996, prepared by our consultant
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above noted site. I apologize for the delay in the submittal of this report
and future reports will be submitted in a timely manaer, The Third Quamer wonitoring period was omitted,
due fo new piping and overspill protection that was installed in the month-of September.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX, and MtBE
constituents. Benzene constituents were below method detection Limits in monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-8. Monitoring well MW-1 showed an increase in the benzene constituent, while
monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 showed a decline in the benzene constituent. Separste.phase .
hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring well MW-2, and approximately 0.030 gallons were removed.

Depth to groundwater varied from 4.29 to 11.43 feet below grade with a direction of flow southwesterly,

. ?.;‘-;./’
T am algo enclosing a letter from Chevron’s consultant addressing the concerns you raised in your letter of Vi ’(\p\\\ ;
june 28,1996. As noted, the well boxes for MW-2 and MW-4 were replaced; and the possible typo in the £ Lo ek
First Quarter report for MW-2, was found not to exist. - ’

Chevron will continue to monitor and samples the wells on a quarterly basis. We will also continue t
remove separate. phase hydrocarbons from MW-2 on a quarterly basis, whea present. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 842-9136,

Sincerely,

C}%z P;?UC;I? COMPANY
o - .;;9{'--“?—:;; i

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

CC. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron




a

white -env.health

yollow -facility

pirk -flles

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

(510) 567-6700
Z Mgaterials In tion For "I“
362.?5”9

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Suite 250
Alomeda, CA 94502-6577

LA BUSINESS PLANS (78 19)

Site
D

Name CC‘&JV‘D’\ DTg?gy?/ 3 5’6
302¢ lLalkeshors,

__ l.'mmedicte pe?Ming %;0533 x Site Address

7 2.Bus. Plon St 25503(7)
1.RR Cas > .

—_ o pmmation 25504() { r .

- ‘5 ir:\:::ﬁzrr‘;omptete 2730 CH'Y @a- C.. M 2|p E_b_io_ Phonse

—a Emelger"' Respanss 55504(!3}

7. Tainine ol MAX AMT stored > 500 [bs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
B. Defic’

— ¢ Mo aiton 25505(0)

e AcUTE1AZ MATLS

Jegishtation Form Fled
—, Form Complete
—2, RMPP Contents
-13, implement 5ch. Req'd? {Y/N}
14, OHSite Conseq. Assas.

25533
25534

25524
15, Probable Risk Assessment
14, Parsons Responsible

17. Certificatan

18. Exemphon Request? (Y/N)
19, Trade Secret Requested?

25534

lil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Application

2. Plpeine Leok Catechon
3, fiecords Maintenance
4, Retense Report

£, Closure Plans

2732
2651
2670

Ganeral

|
() .
25533(b) _ljﬁ

4}
25534(d)

255340
25534(b)
256538

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HAS)

Inspection Cgtegorles:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORITER
Rusiness Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals

Underground Tanks
(c)

~ Calf. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
(20

__ 4. Meathod

1 Monthly Test

2y Daly Vodosa
Sermiannud gnahwater
Cro fime 30l

3) Doty Vodose
One time sols
Arrual fonk est

4} Monthly Grdwater
One fime solis

5) Daty irventory
Anrud fank testng
Cont plpe ieck dot
Vadose/gndwertet mon.

6} Dol Iventory
Annua tonk testirg
Cont pipe kaak deat

7) Weeldy Tank Gauge
Arrud ok g

8) Arrucl Tark Testing
Dally iverthory
¢y Othar

MonHtorng for Exisling Tanks

__ 7. Precis Tonk Tast
Data:

. B. Inventory Rec.

_.9. SoRlesting .

__ 0. Ground Water,

2643

2044
2644
2647

< Hee oots fern dis

__ 11.Menitor Pian
.. 12 Acces. Secuwre
__ 13.Pam Submit
bDate:
__14. As Bultt
Data:

2632
2634
7

New Tanks

2635

Ray 6m8

Contact:

Title:

wm

c Jed

MMM‘@ALJ»MW Iébwl__Bgc_mae_aﬁ_
pidevance of baﬂ«l u'/'f/l'ﬁ

alse exlnl 1= ﬂﬁrm:; ﬂﬂ-( oJAZs' .

Inspector:

Signature: __@J\&{Jg(____;:_\_‘_\_

Signature:
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Underground &
A‘tam'dl

raqui.'s;‘ik\}‘/:ﬁ- o

lgsuance
closue, 8
and ek app!
d
Ny

Noity this DEDa

Cunk Carlin - pipin g KEMovAL
%«M* p 0 I EHErST PLAN

* % Complete according to att

-3,

1. Name of Business Chevron Products Company cgy G-o12ld

Business Owner or(Contact Percon) (PRINT) Jean Castro c/o Robt. H. Lee & Assoc.

2, Site Address _ 30Z 6 latbeohore Auvec
City Oaj?.\o_.,-at . CA.

zip 44 [  Phone /S'JOB 839-325(
3., Mailing address 1137 No. Mc Dowell -Blvd.

city- Petaluma, CA.

zip _ 94954

Phone (707) 765-1660

4, Property Owner Chevron Products Company

Business Name (if epplicable) Chevron Products Company

Address P.0. Box 5004

city, State _ San Ramon, CA.

Zzip _ 94583
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Chevron Products'Company
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CAT 2 80021239
rev 4/6/95



;_:-Cth;actqr ' s p«rm@f /o cman v
s - o A’?‘:D(L 156137,
;'Eity;" i Ulkf»k M Gﬁ%ﬁi—fﬂﬁ&  Phone ) 55! 7555

=y
o e

_-. ‘-

.%Llcense Type.j. nt.l. L ,L.“ ,: ID# _;%d533:1§¥€5‘59 é ngL;

Lamal e .. LN e LR

- --..." ¢ .".-..
.- - - Yot ..n__-.. - -
. : i3

-"-Effectiva January 1. 1932, Buaineas and’ Profcuicnal Codo Secticn 7058 7 ::eq'uizu p:i:u
contractors to also heold Eazardous Haste Certification issued by the State Contracters
License Beard.

7. Consultant (if applicable) WA - )

2ddress

Ccity, State - Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Robert H. Lee &

. Nzme Jean Castryo c/o Associzates Title Job Captain
COmDaR "Robert H. Lee & Associates
F - "f -
Phor (707) 765-1660

g. Number of.underground tanks being cloced with this plan .NéugeL_
t+ 540 lroeal A G“""—'”"\ c_’)

. &R ar- l,n
Leﬁgth of piping being removed under this plazn X 724 Liaeal 4

Total number of uncergroun 1d tanks =% .this facility (x*confirmed Wit
cwner or operator) fl; .

10. State Registered vzzardous Wastie Transporters/?ac111ties {see
instructions) .

a) Froduct/Residuzl Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name ERICHSON: Centact: Dawvid Sato =pa 1.D. Xo. LD 009 LEh 392
Ezuler License Ko. 0019 License Zxp. Date July 31, 18¢6
rigress 255 Parr Sculevard
Caty Richzonc crazte Ca Zio eL201

Name gAMT AS #10a £DA IDE
rédress
City _ state “Zip

rev 4/€/55% -2 -




ey Tank and Piping Tsporter

n . " . Name ___ SAME AS 10a.

c EPAI.D. N:o-

A T
Sl nm.Hau;er=License'No.

"".;-‘*Ad_éires's': R - Sl T
" city ] -~ State _. - . 21P
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Nane SAME AS 10a. EPA I.D. No.
Add;ess' '
city State Zip
11. Samplé Collectoxr .
Name ‘ Mike Tambroni
‘ cOmpla;:y Touchstone Develcpment
,Aédress ?.0. Bc;x 2554 - &
city Santa Rosa ctate CA  zip 93405 Phone (415) 386-8791
12. Laboratory
Nanme Superior Labs
rddress 1555 Burke Street, Unit I
city San lFrancisco state CA 2ip 94124
state Certificatien Xo. 1332
Phenet (415) 647-2081
13. HKave tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] NoX ] Unknown( J .
If yes, describe.
vev 4/6/95 B ) -3 -




~14. . Describe methods. be used for rendering 1;'“5\ inert:
Pump out petroleum. 50 1bs of dry ice pef tank. ‘

N

¢ O

-

Bafo:':_‘; tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping fust be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Ipaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tanpk is inext.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) *i#
Piping replacement only. Existing underground fuel storage tanks to remain.

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
- (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)
include date last ;
used (estimated)
Tanks: Piping & Tanks:
16,000 Srstalled on
\A% 6
' ) A4 MM G~
0 000 ZM{-“.Q,&J L Soil Piping trench
\AB O
' . = s h
10, 00,0 ‘Imwc.oﬂ o Soil | Piping trenc
\q80
/6, 000 Testalled S} Sedd foping Promch
’ \480 2 |

One soil sample must be collected féf";ifery 20 linear feet of piping th_at_ is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground vater is |
. present in the excavati ' - R N
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¥
-

T4y

-
LA,
2

.:1 St . S \vatedlstockpiled Soll = ) . ‘. B

- fﬁ'ﬂék & ,4{$a? ng Blan..

-, 5‘? ?::i : !t.c__sam le cclusist.‘mg of fcur--- :,',.
o SR 1% d{vldual..bufis sampling. cylinders vill ]
AR anaIyud ‘for. every 50° “cuble yards of son.
'Sampies~ wiil Yeranalyzed: for: TPH 6 and->a r -

H&E' (see bélo\:).- 1f- detectable aAmousts of
petroleum hydtpcarbons are found; sazples”
will“ne testea for 1ead. .

A

.- s -

Stockpiled so:.l nust re Dlaced on ber-ed plasti.c- and musl: ve completely
covered by plast:.c shee;mg. _ : . '

*

. Will the excavated soil be returned to-the excavatlcn jzmediately
. after tank removal? [ l'yes . {x] no - [ ] unknown. '

If yes, explain _r_eascn}'.ng

If unknown at this zoint in tirpe, please be aware that excavated scil zay

rot be returned o ite excavatica witheout. prioxr approval fzea Alazeda
e garty

Countys This zeass et the centracter, coosultant, or responsikle

must, communicate wit the Specialist 1IN ADVANCE of rackfilling
cperatiozs. : \
. bl
15, Chenical methcds znd zssociated cetection linits to be used for && 2lyzing
samples: ‘
.. -.The Tzi- Regional Zczrd recomze: ded ninimun verification azalyses’
and practical c:'._a:"c::a ticn reporitizg linmits s'*'ould e follewed.
See attached Table 2. : -
17. Subnit Site Health zné Safety Plzn (See Instru cticns)
Centaninant | EPA cr Cihar TPA or Ciher Analysi Meihcd
Scucht Szmple Frezeraticn Yethed Nunmber Detectlien
Methed NuDzar Limit
Froduct Tenk
- -t ;
cQiL  WATER
774 G & BTNST | GCFID 2030, WATIR weo. £015, £020, OR 8240, sory 1.0 20.0
GCFID 2020, ::10, SOIL ¢02 OR 624, WATEIR 0.CC03. 0.5
|
1
!
. !

¢ LJE/CS ) -

U
I




18. Submit Worker‘’s Co&s‘{ - )
e kféﬂ?ﬂklzl;; 711L4d23@14 (:;*

Name of Insurer

_ : | J el _
19. Submit Plot Plan ##*#(S8ee Instructions)##+ 5‘6 :

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Repért_-any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of

discovery.
The written . report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank

Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

days of the tank

22, gubmit a closure report to this office within 60
emn 22 of

removal. The report must contain all jnformation listed in it
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms & and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “tank removed' 1in

the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the staterments and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that infermation, in addition to that provided above, _BE}Y_be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

7 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void ,
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. !
T understand that all work performed during this project will ke édone in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safely. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the County of Alameda.

, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

Once I have received ny stamped
ys in advance

project Eazaxdous Materials Specialist at least three working da
of site work to schedule the required inspectiens.

" f .
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION pﬂ(m e / Ne Cman ¥ Aseea

Name of Business . ‘W

Name of Individual

Signatuﬁe

PROPERTY OWNER/OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one) _
Clhescon PracQMC*ﬁ Com Pcugg_j

Ta- Yook ooy Q\L\j | . R

Name of Business .

- Name of Individual _

“‘)ﬁi*sigaatﬁre_fL Ar

B

: Déte

rev 4/6/95
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Crhree (3))cob

Las

iééibfiﬁhis'plan'pius httacb@énts andjafﬁeposit must be
is‘_ .D‘e:p}artment:. - — '..-:_;-,--:. L. . e el T T T L

Z#submitted to.th Lt
LR L TR R T = T

et
-

=5

* Any cutting’ into tanks

‘requirés‘idédl fire deﬁaftﬁéntraépfoﬁal.
* \One-compiefé copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. '

L *x stateldf Ccalifornia Permit Application Forms A and B are to be’
submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
-removed tank. .

Tine Item Specific Instructions
‘ -
b .
2. SITE ADDRESS
2ddress at which clesure is taking place.’

5. EPA_T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers nay be cbtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 9i6/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZ2RDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FRACILITIES

a) All residual licuids and sludges are to re removed from tanXs
ktefore tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hal zs nhazzrdcus waste.

jon

le

[

d) This is the places Wrere tzpxs will be taken for cleznind.

15, TAWK HISTORY ANWD S:YW-LINGC INFCEMLTION
Usze History - This imfcrmaticn is cccential and must te sccurate.
Tnelude fank installzticn date, prcducts ctored in the ferx, and the date

when the tazk was lzzt used.

Vaterial fo be sezpled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location a2nd depth of samples - e.d. teneath the tank a maximpum cf two
<

feet below the native soil/kackfill interfece, side wall at thne hich
water nark, etc. ’

zev 4/€/C5 -7 =
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3th and Safety plan oust be submittéd.  We “advocate

and “safety- plan- include® the: following. items,. 2t a. ..
Ty W _'_.1_‘._ ST e ‘:;' S 1,‘“ P T g '.':“'..-'Ij_' : ‘ o L

ITE 2 4
A gite specific-Hea
thies sitex healthy

minimur - : ol

:Thgiﬁgmg"andfggbéﬁ;iﬁilifiés.6f-£hedsité'éélfﬁsgﬁdhéafe£§.dfficer;-

‘employees of site health and safety hazards;

) b) An outline.of briefings to be held before work _e_ach_ day to appraise

ey Ident'ifiéaﬁion'éf health and safety hazards of each work task. Include

potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the acticen levels {(contaminant concentrations
"in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
_habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chenmical levels or
physical condit ions; o .. ‘
e) Description of the vork habit changes triggered by the above action
1evets or physical conditions;
e
f) Frequency and types of air and persormél monitoring - aleng with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
cetect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable};
h) Decontamination procedures;

1) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tepe, fencing,
+rench plates, plastic sheeting, cecurity guards, etc.);

3) Spill containment/ezergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone nuzCers, the location of the phone rearest the site,
and directions to the hespital rearest the site;

k) Documentation that 211 site workers have received the apprcpriate CeXA
approved trainings and participate in apprcpriate —edical surveillance
per 29 CFR 19810.120; and

e}

Jledging that they nave read arnd will

) A ;
c zfety plan.

v

for employess to si
o : 4

e pre
y with the site healll

t ful
2.

n
h

Ao

¢

rt

c¥nc
né €

The safety plan must fe distriruted to all enployees ard ccnirectors
working in hazardous waste coperations on site. . A cooplete copY cf the
gite health and safety plan along with any standard operating precedures
shall te on site azd accessible at all times.

4jE/SS -3 -
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ﬂ-‘ NOTE._These requirg -\hts are excerpts from 289 g‘h Part 1910.120(b) (4),
"y Hazardous Waste opfftions and Emergency Resp ; Final Rule, March 6,
- ~71989.. Safety plans of certain underground ta sites may need to meet
T ‘the complete: requirements of this Rule. - 7

-The plan~shou1d cons;st of a scaled view of the facllity at whicg the
tank(s) are located and should 1nc1ude the follow1ng informat10n°'

..-,‘ '.

fa) Scale,_ .
b)?Ngrth Arrbw;: ' b o .
c);?ropérty Lines;

.'dj'Locatlon of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment 1nclud1ng tanks
and piping to be remcved and dispensers; °

£f) Streets; : .
g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
.-f -

h) Emisting wells (drinking, monitering, etc.};i

i) Depth to ground water; and -

j) All existing tank(s) and piping. in addition to the tank(s) being
S removed. "

20. DEPOSIT

2 deposit, payable to "County of Alazeda® for the amcunt indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storazge Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized I /Con;aﬁlnatlon Site Report forms may be cktained
in limited quantities frem this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Qual 1 g Control Bcard (510/286-1255). Larger guantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Rescurces Ceontrol Board
at (916) 739-2421.

22. T2NX CLOSURE REFCRT
The tank closure rersrt shculé cecntain the follewing information:

a) General descrizpticn of the clecsure activities;
b) Desecriptien cf tzr, fittirgs and piping conditicns ir.dicate tar
size end former szntents; rcie'any corresicn, pitting, noles, ecc.;

Tew L/E/FCE -

(1e
I




u.t‘u"g),-bescription of the @avation {tself., Include £y tank and EA-ETaRSEE
s v depth, -a log of the s@ptigraphic units encounte d within the

. . i excavation, a description of root holes or other ential contamninant
T2 pathways, the. depth to any observed. ground water, descriptions and

locationg ofistained or odor—p_gzx_";i.ng___;spi.}._'}if{ ?{i@j___‘-’?‘%ﬁ‘_:{ipftions of any

5E,
-,

observed: free’ product or sheenj " . ; _

-;df;{;é'e"_i_i_éiiéi;:‘aé's&‘i:_iptionf of ‘saipling methodsi i@, backhoe bucket, drive
..::;._S...a?al??iiPeil.e-r.f.bottlets,);f:'.ta'..leev%s.:"..ﬁ-. R
e) Description of any remedial mea'surg.s. conducted at the time of tank
' rempval; ' ‘

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size ‘and depth, nearby

puildings, sample 1ocations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Tnclude a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; : T e

t

g) Chain of‘ custody records}
h) Copie_s' of sig&aed laboratorif reports;

‘i) Copies of WpSDF to Generatoxr™ Manifests for all hazardous wastes
~ hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaninated soil,
©  etci); and
fa, ) .
j). Documentation of the disposal of/and volume:'and final destination of

-
[

all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4fEJE5 - 20 -




D\

“lommendations

;--geéiondl Board Staff
igaticns

. ‘Preliminary UST Site Invs

HYDROCARBON LEAKY SOTL, ANALYSIS .-

-

' WATER ANALYSIS

Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID{S030)
' TFH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(32510)
BTXLE §020 or 8240 BTXAE 602, 624 cx
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPR G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BIX&GE 8020 OR 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH RND BTX&E 8260 ' TOTAL LERD AR
.. ‘TOTAL LERD AA
cm—me-Opticnal--——=-==
TZ DES-LUFT . TEL CES-LUFT
DB DES~-AB1EQ3 EDB DES-AB1803
Unlezded Gas 77H G GCFID(5030) TPR .G GCFID(S5030)
BTZLE 8020 or 8240 BTX&E £02, €624 or
TPH AKD BTXLE £260 8260
Diesel, Jet Fuel and T84 D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Xercsene STIGE §020 or £240 BTX&E £02, €24 ox
TFH AXD BTX&E 8260 g §260
Tuel/Heating Oil TFH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E £020 or 8240 S5TX&E 602, 624 or
TFH AWD BTX&Z E82£0 £260 }
Cchlcrinated Solvents CL EC EQI0 cor 8240 cL EC 601 oxr 624
ETELE £020 or £240 BTIE&E 802 cr €24
CL EC AKD BTN&T E260 CL EC AND 3TX&T 8260
¥Xen-chlerinated Sclvents IFA D GCFID(3550} TrH D GCFID(33510)
STARS £020 or §240 BTA&E €02 or £24
TP RND BTNET EZEO TFH and BTX&E E2E0
wzete and Used Gil TFH G GCFID(E030) TFH G GCFID(E0ZD)
cr Unknown TFH D GCFID(3550) TFH D GCFID (3510
(211 znalyses must be TP AND ETNEE EZ€0 ‘
cexpleted &nd submitted) O &G £ezZ0 D & F oO&G 5520 B & T
ZTX&E 8020 exr 8240 BETXA&E ED2, 624 cr
£2¢€0
CL EC 010 cr E240 CL EC E01 or €24
ICrLP or RAA TO DETECT METATLE: Cd, Cr, Tw, ZIa, i
wETHOD £330 FOR SOIL OR whTER TO DETICT:
FC5* rC3
ZCF* -C?
A FHA
CEZOECTIE CTZCE0TE
« 1f{ feund, znalyze for diteniciuvrans (FC2g) or Sicxins (2CP)
seference: Tri-Regional Ecaxd staff recosoendetions for Treliminzary
Evalvetion and Investigatien of Undercround TanX Sites,

O

10 rugust 15¢
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LANATION FOR TRELE #23

MINRTHUN VERIFI1CATION ANALYSIS

-l

-

i ",-'j-'.-:-':.—:':-«.'-' T e I R S : _ : e T e < '
. OTHER METEODOLOGIES are continually being developed and 2s methods are accepted By’
- gpn oxr DES, they also can be used. : ) - : :
2., For DRINKING WATER sodﬁcss, EPA recommendé that the 500 series for volatile organics
pe used in preference to the 600 series because +he detection 1imits are lower and
+he QafQcC is better. . -

3. APPROPRIRTE.‘STA‘NDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to pe uvsed for all
analyses o©n Table #2. For instance, seagonally, +here may be £ive different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. ' ) :

4, To BEVOID FALSE POSITIVE Getection of benzene, venzene-free solvents are to be used.

5, TOTRL PETROLEUX KYDROCARBORS {TFR) 28 gasolire (6) and diecel (D) ranges (volatile
2nd extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized kY GCFID with
a fused capillary-colurm end prepared by £FA methed £030 (purge &nd trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, oI extracted by eonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Tcced capillary colunns are preferred to packed colunns;
a packed"‘*column may be veed 28 a "first cut” with ~dirty" eamples cr once the

hydrocaxbons have been charazcterized and preper QrR/QC is iollcwed.

6. TETRRETHYL LERD {TEL}. analysis may be reguired if total lezd is detected vnless the
determination is made that +he total lezd cencentrazticn is g-eoc_:eni.c (naturally
" cccurring).

7. CELORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL BC) RND BENZENE, TOLUZRE, YYLENE RND 2':3:1’1‘.5?.}{233?3
(STXEE) are analyzed in eoil by EPA methoés €010 =nd E020 respectively, {cx £240)
snd in water, 601 and €02, zespectively (cF 624

g. ©IL RXD GREARSE {O & G) ™&Y re uwced when heavy, skraight chain hydrocerhens mey be
present. fnfrared analysis ty method 418.1 may also be zcceptable fcr o & G if
reper ctandzrds are usec. gtandard Yetneds! 47th Editien, 1989, kLas
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUAN‘I‘ITATIOH REPORTIRG LIHITS are influenced by matrix
problens apd laberatory Qn/QC procecures. Tolleowing are tre rractical
Quantitation rReporting Lipits:

go1L FrH %¥ATER_EE3
TFPH G 1.0 50.0
TPE D 1.0 50.0
BTZ&E 0.005 0.5
0O & G £0.0 5,000.0
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pased  upon a Regional  Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certifiedpraboratéries,;thefPractical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of 1aboratories with the exception of diesel fuél
in'soils;7-Thé}Diesel'Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are: -

ROUTINE : MODIFIED PROTOCOL
.< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (15%) < 5 ppm {(21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problen is to be submitted on the laboeratory

data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be sicned and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
“including <temperature, cuitable container type, air bubbles
pressnt/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservatien, etc. The sheets
are to include the cates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,

and analyzed.

.11. IF PERXS ARE FOUND, when running sanmples,-that do not conform to the

‘standard,  laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
conplex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.

" Recognizing that these nmixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
nay not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regicnal Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the ctandard, ccpies of the chrecma— togreanm(s},
the type of coluzn used, initial temperature, temperature procraa
is C/minute, ard the final texperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS ICR TFH =zxe: casoline standard < 20 carben atens,
diesel and jet fuel (Xercsene) ctzndard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
recessary to contince the chrozatography beyeond rhe limit, standard,
or EP2/DES methcd pretocol (whichever tire is greater).

—
[y

-4

LCGEUE

3DDITIVES: Major oil ccorenles are reing enccuraged or reguired by the
federal governnent to reformulate casoline &s cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. ¥IBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHAXOL (ethyl
alcchol), and other creoicals may te added to reformulate gasolinés to
increase the oxygen ccnient in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirakble
emissions (about four rercent with YIBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, coluble in water. The rexoval from the water coluzmn
will be difficult. OCtner conpeunds are teing zéded by the oil ccrpanies
for varicus purpcses. Tne refinezents for detection and znalysis for zll
cf these z2dditives ere still reing weriked cut. If you hawve any cuesticns
ztcut the methcodolegy, clezse cell ycur Regicnal Ecard recresentative.
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1137 NorTH McDowELL BLvp., PETALUMA, CA 94954-1110 MALING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 750908 PETALUMA, CA
PHONE 707-765-1660 Fax 707-765-9908 VoIcE Man 707-765-2344
— = o
som v somsoy  August 13, 1996 STy Tl R
Co-President ’R" e
LT
E:?ﬁ}:;:m Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
JOMN B. HICKS Department of Environmental Health
Viez President Environmental Protection Division

CECIL R. SPENCER 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

B Alameda, CA. 94502-6577 ’
o d rept boote

JAMES H. RAY

Civil Engineer RE: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY

BRUCE J. GREENFIELD 3026 LAKESHORE VL ' /bf 5W:«7
Architect OAKLAND, CA = >
SS #9-0121; RHL JOB #8841.10 (dY,
f\[g:::’i:tnen G, KIMURA
1220
GARY M. SEMLING
pebii
Dear Juliet,
ngl;'It‘iE R. WILSON
Associate On behalf of Chevron USA Products Company, we are submitting proposed plans for
the above mentioned project with the intent of obtaining the required Environmental
Health Department approval.
Enclosed please find the application package containing the following items:
1. Three copies of completed application form for underground piping closure
plan.
2. Three plot / piping plans, with all requested information.
3. State forms B for removal of product piping.
4, A check in the amount of $1245.00 for piping removal.
The contractor will provide the site health and safety plan and outstanding contractor
information necessary to pick up the permit.
For questions or any further information, please call me at (707) 765-1660.
Sincerely, v %wm . ! " Lﬂf’f i J{Q (‘i}uu()jc.,
" -' ,‘:‘ 53; ‘ 1 P . -‘:
ROBERT H. LEE &2@;}55, INC. & ) {%/{L B ( Fious, (;1_)
ﬁiﬁ}m
Job Captain
F:\USERSULC\8341\ENVHLTH.0M2
() MaRrieTTA, GA SACRAMENTO, CA BELLEVUE, WA La Hasra, CA

Recychid Faper
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August 8, 1996

Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron Station #9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland
Dear Mr. Briggs,

This letter responds to comments and requests made by Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda
County Health Services in a letter addressed to you dated June 28, 1996 and in a subsequent
telephone conversation between Ms. Eberle and myself on July 16, 1996.

® Concerning the replacement of deteriorated well boxes, the well boxes over MW-2 and
MW-4 were removed and new ones installed on July 9, 1996,

® The possible typo in the BTS "1st Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121" report was
found not to exist. The Cumulative Table for MW-2 showing identical Ground Water
Elevations two quarters in a row is actually correct. The calculation of the Ground Water
Elevation for a welt containing Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH) includes a factor
based on the SPH thickness. In this case, although the Depth To Water changed from one
quarter to the next, the SPH thickness varied as well and both calculations, coincidentally,
produced the same Ground Water Elevation.

¢ The raised Detection Limits (DL's) for the TPH Gas/BTEX analysis on MW-4 from the
February 2, 1996 event are due to MTBE interference. Specifically, per Peggy Penner of
Sequoia Analytical, MW-4's TPH Gas/BTEX DL's "had to be elevated due to the high
level of MTBE in the sample."

Please call if you have any questions.

Francis Thie
Senior Project Coordinator



ALAMEDA COUNTY o

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Protection Services

June 28, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

STID 3628 Alameda CA 94502-6577

page 1 of 2

Attn: Phil Briggs )

Chevron USA Inc. Rt

PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

" RE:  Chevron station #90121, 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland CA 94610
Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevroﬁ, dated August 4, 1995, the following documents have been
received in this office:

1) “2nd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0121" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services Inc.
(BTS), dated 7/28/95, under Chevron cover letter dated 8/29/95;

2) “3rd Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0121" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services Inc.
(BTS), dated 11/3/95, under Chevron cover letter dated 12/3/95;

3) “4th Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0121" report, prepared by Blaine Tech Services Inc.
(BTS), dated 1/11/96, under Chevron cover letter dated 2/12/96;

4) facsimile transmitta! from yourself, dated 5/8/96, re SIR reports for Jan, Feb, and March
1996:

5) facsimile transmittal from yourself, dated 5/17/96, including your 5/17/96 letter, 5/13/96
letter from BTS, and “1st Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121" report dated 4/1/96 and
prepared by BTS; and

6) original copy of the “1st Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121" report prepared by BTS, .
dated 4/1/96, under your original cover letter dated 5/17/96.

Due to the continued presence of free product in MW?2 ranging from depths of 0.38 to 0.75 feet
in thickness, I arranged to be present onsite on 6/25/96 during the quarterly sampling event. I met
BTS representative Lad Olver onsite, and we noted 0.47 feet of free product in MW2; there was a
strong gasoline odor from this 1/2" diameter well. [ noted that several well box covers were not
secure, due to damage and rust. Bolts could not be placed due to breakage in the part that holds
the bolts. Water and debris such as decaying leaves were found inside several well boxes,
including MW2. The water level in some of the well boxes was at the level of the well cap, while
in others it was above the well cap. It is possible that water and/or gasoline runoff is entering




June 28, 1996
STID 3628

page 2 of 2
Attn: Phil Briggs

some of the wells, particularly the wells where the water was at the level of the well cap. In
addition, the welt cap did not appear watertight in MW2. 1took 3 photos, but they di# not come
out very well. You are requested to repair or replace the damaged well boxes within 60
days, or by August 28, 1996. Please document this work in the subsequent quarterly
report, or in a separate letter report,

In addition, please note that there is a typo in the “1st Quarter 1996 Monitoring at 9-0121" report
prepared by BTS, on page 2 of the tabulated data. This is the data for MW2. Although the depth
to water varies for the 2/28/96 and 12/19/95 events, the groundwater elevation is identical.
Please correct this error on your next quarterly report.

Lastly, you are requested to continue removing free product on a quarterly basis, when
encountered.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

ardous Materials Specialist

cc: James Keller, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 985 Timothy Dr., San Jose CA 95133
Tom Peacock/file

je.3628-A




ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH §10/567-6700

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", I"

SitelD# _____ Site Name (.ﬁﬂ,u”/m q C / 9'{ Today's Date_élé‘?l_?é'
Site Address j)O Q—Q /fbﬁfﬂ j«-mjé ji(»u

City OM Zip_94 CD o Phone

—___ MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

lnsgecjlgn Categories:
———_ |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

—_— II Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_;Z: [1l. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

] oL Eon county, eparventE 51 iemorsoy
Lyeﬂmv -facility

pink -files
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TECH SERVICES nc.

SAN JOSE, CA 95133
(408) 895-5535
FAX (408) 293.8777
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May 13, 1996
Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

&
x 2=
= o
n i
2 Tiae
O
= 2
o $=
2 =z
Re:  Amendment To Report Table Concerning Separate-Phase Removal Column For.Ghevro'ﬁ
9-0121 i
Dear Mr. Briggs,

The values reported for this and past events concerning Separate Phase Hydrocarbon (SPH)
Removal have been amended so that the volume removed is shown to one one-thousandth of a
gallon. All future data will be reported similarly.

Sincerely,

Francis Thie
Project Coordinator
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February 12,1996 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bidg. L
P.Q. Bex 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Mark A. Miller

SAR Enginzer

Phona No. 510 842-8134
Fax No. 510 8472-8252

Ms, Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 o

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121 =
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA - '

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring report dated January 11, 1996,
prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated

in the report, ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! (TPH-D), and BTEX.

Benzene was detected in monitor wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of 930, 580,
and 520, respectively. MTBE was also detected in wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5. Separaie
phase hydrocarbons were present in MW-2 at a measured thickness of 0.6 feet- Approximately
0.01 gallons of separate phase hydrocarbons were removed by hand bailing. Depth to ground
water was measured at approximately 3.0 to 12.6 feet below grade and the cesgr. of the site -
appears to be a high point with ground water flow direction to the west and east. o

The Remediation Feasibility Study dated October 4, 1993, prepared by our consultant Pacific
Environmental Group, recommended implementing Alternative Points of Compliance
(Containment Zones) at this site. Based on the detection of MTBE in ground water we feel it is
inappropriate to implement Containment Zones at this time.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample all wells at this site on a quarterly basis to determine
what impact the recent detection of MTBE may have on ground water. SPH will contimue t0.be,,
" removed from MW.2 on a quarterly basis when present. :We will closely evaluate all new data to
determine if additional activities are warranted. If you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.




Ms, Jennifer Eberle
February 12, 1996
Page 2

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A Miller

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
Enclosure

ce: Mr. S.A Willer

PAFILES\SITESVC-2500N0121Q14.DOC
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December 3, 1995 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.0. Box 5004
San Ramor, CA 94583-0804

Mark A. Miller
SAR Engineer

Phane No. 510 842-8134 g
Fax No. 510 842-8262 >

‘Ms; Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services e
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 =
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Third Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring report dated November 3, 1995,
prepared by our consultant Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated
in the report, ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), and BTEX. Selected
samples were also analyzed for MTBE.

Benzene was detected in monitor wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 at concentrations of
1500, 78, 64, and 1.1 ppb, respectively. MTBE was also detected in wells MW-1, MW-3 and
MW-4. Separate phase hydrocarbons were present in MW-2 at a measured thickness of 0.75 feet.
Approximately 0.01 gallons of separate phase hydrocarbons were removed by hand bailing.
Depth to ground water was measured at 4.3 to 11.9 feet below grade and the center of the site
appears to be a high point with ground water flow direction to the west and east.

The Remediation Feasibility Study dated October 4, 1993, prepared by our consultant Pacific
Environmental Group, recommended implementing Alternative Points of Compliance
(Containment Zones) at this site. Based on the detection of MTBE in ground water we feel it is
inappropriate to implement Containment Zones at this time.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample all wells at this site on a quarterly basis to determine
what impact the recent detection of MTBE may have on ground water. SPH will eostirae to be
removed from MW-2 on a quarterly basis when present. We will closely evaluate all new data to
" determine if additional activities are warranted. If you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

gy




Ms, Jennifer Eberle
December 3, 1995
Page 2

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

ce! Mr. S. A Willer

PAFILEENSITESY)-Z50003012113.00C




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE{)

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
August 4, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3628 State Water Resources Contral Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
LIST Local Oversight Program
Attn: Mark Miller 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Chevron USA Inc. (510) 567-6700

PO Box 5004
_ San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron station #90121, 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Miller,

I am in receipt of the “Ist Quarter 1995 Monitoring at 9-0121" report, prepared by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. (BTS). This report documents groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on
3/24/95. Tt was noted that well MW-2 had 0.6 feet of free, floating product-difging this sampling
event. This represents a rather abrupt increase in floating product. )

The BTS report provided no explanation for this increase. Although the groundwater elevations
(GWES) increased in all the wells (except MW6), GWE only increased 0.5 feet in MW2. Your
consultant should provide an explanation for significant changes in subsurface conditions. This
should be done by way of a discussion section. If certain steps need to be taken as a result of
significant changes in subsurface conditions, then recommendations should be included as part of
your consultant’s report. This is standard procedure for environmental consultants.

' In this case, the free product should be removed; hand-bailing is acceptable at this point. ¥This
well should be checked for free product weekly, and free product should be removed when
encountered. Records should be kept which include the date, time, thickness of free product, and
amount removed. The free product thus removed should be kept in a DOT-approved container,
labeled appropriately, sealed, and properly stored.

Please update me on subsurface conditions encountered when groundwater was (presumably)
again sampled in June 1995. Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

ardous Materials Specialist

cc:  James Keller, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 985 Timothy Dr., San Jose CA 95133
Tom Peacock/file :

je.3628




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTHIBOARD : '
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRA

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120

(916)227=-4307
(916)227-4530 (FAX)

June 16, 19956

Chevron U.5.A. Products Company
Attn: Mark Miller :
P.0. Box b004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER
OF COMMITMENT (LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 005992; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3026 Lakeshore
Avenue, Qakland, CA 94610

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on December 7, 1994 in the amount
of $90,000 has not been responded to with a request for reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required supporting
documentation, or a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and why you have
not requested reimbursement to date. If a request or adequate explanation is not received
within thirty {30) calendar days from the date of this letter, | will take steps to begin the
withdrawal process of your LOC.

Please send your reimbursement request or explanation to:

Francine Aguirre, Team Leader Claim No. 005992
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
P. O. Box 944212

Sacramiento, CA 94244-2120

if you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Franciné-Aguirre, Team Leader _

Regions 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: S. Morse

2101 Webster Street, Suite b0O
Oakland, CA 94612




STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ) PETE WILSON, Governior

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTIQBDARD , .
DIVISICN OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAM

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 9244212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 04244-2120

(916)227-4307

(916)227-4530 (FAX)

=4 Do |
i (7€) June 16, 1995

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Attn: Mark Miller

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NO RESPONSE TO LETTER
OF COMMITMENT {LOC): CLAIM NUMBER 005992; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3026 Lakeshore
Avenue, Qaldand, CA 94610

It has come to my attention that the LOC issued to you on December 7, 1994 in the amount
of $90,000 has not been responded to with a request for reimbursement.

Please submit your reimbursement request with all of the required supporting
documentation, or a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and why you have
not requested reimbursement to date. If a request or adequate explanation is not received
within thirty (30} calendar days from the date of this letter, | will take steps to begin the
withdrawal process of your LOC.

Flease send your reimbursement request or explanation to:

Francine Aguirre, Team Leader Claim No. 0053892
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

ChuryC fpoeloe o

Francing-Aguirre, Team Leader
Regions 1 and 2
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cer California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Attn: S. Morse
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 24612

O
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Chevron U.8_A. Products Company
Attn: Mark Miller

P.0. Box BOO4

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 005992, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3026 Lakeshore
Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610 s

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $90,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on Janvary 17, 1892 and may be modified by the SWRCB in writing by
an amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar
days. If your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed
with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions™ package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request" form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement far
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” t0 document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can be

made.

® "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

® "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

® "Vendor Data Recard" (Std. Form 204} which must be completed and returned with vour first Reimbursement

Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Biessy Torres at (916) 227-4535.

Sincerely,

T lle—"

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: California Regional Water Quality Alameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Tom Peacock
Attn: S. Morse 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Oakland, CA 84612
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Attn: Mark Miller

P.0. Box 5004

San Raman, CA 94583-0804

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 005992, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3026 Lakeshore
Avenue, Qakland, CA 94610 =

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $90,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 17, 1992 and may be modified by the SWRCE in writing by
an amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless yvou proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must abtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar
days. If your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with ali regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed
with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions® package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request” form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet™ to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can be

made.

® "Reimbursement Reguest™ forms which you must use 10 request reimbursement of costs incurred.

® "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimhursement Request.

® "Vendor Data Record” {Std. Form 204} which must be completed and_returned_with your first Reimbursement

Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at {(916) 227-4535,

Sincerely,

e

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cC: California Regional Water Quality Alameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Tom Peacock
Attn: 8. Morse 1131 Harhor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Qakland, CA 94612




, \ LETTER OF CO@MITMENT FOR REMBUR@MENT OF COSTS

CLATM NO: 005992 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: Chevron U.S.A. Products Company BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO-PAYEE: None
THIS AMOUNT: $90,000

Atin: Mark Miller
CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P.O. Box 5004 NEW BALANCE: $90,000
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 25-0527925 -

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees

to reimburse Chevron U.S.A. Products Company {Claimant) for eligible corrective action
costs at Chevron USA Service Station 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610 (Site)}. The

commitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and
conditions: '

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $90,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligated
to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this
Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such
disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment reguests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. No dishursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
claimant. All Payment Reguests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water

Programs.

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCB. In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB’'s consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of
corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
7th day of December, 1594.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE :
CALSTARS CODING :

BY WM——-—"’"’ 0550 - 569.02 - 30530

Manager, Undergr und'gtorage Tank Cleanup Fund Program $

BY _/'&/Mﬂ, ,r,/ ﬁ"-"\é‘t

Chief, Division Adminisﬁ?ative Services

R:372a/94
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

6

CLAM NO - TTL REGION: % "COUNTY: [TODE. 7
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: D LEAD AGENGY

CURRENT RANK: AND Alamedq agbﬂ? [,OP"

DATE REVIEWED, (7- 7. %4 | CONTACT PERSON: jm;p oy rle

REVIEWER: T PHONE NO.-

siTe Name:  Station # 9-021

siTe appress: 2046 Lakeshiory A ., Cakland, (A Gui

CLAIMANT INFORMATION

ACC.

RE.J.

HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

. Claimant Identification

1. Claimant is/was the owner and/or operator
of the leaking UST?

onNer

2. Have all applicable past and current UST
owners/operators been identified?

3. All required tax ID numbers provided?

4. Date site/tanks acquired verified?

Il. Statement of Costs
1. Valid third party claim?

2. Claimed corrective sction costs
exceed $10,0007

IIl, Joint Claimant

1. Joint C|a|rna.nt is an owner and/or operator?

2. Tax ID number provided?

3. Joint Claimant's priority class verified?

I¥. Co—Payee

1. Tax ID No. provided?

2. Mailing address/phone no. provided?

Y. Contamination Sie/Occurrence Deseription®

1. Description of tank and use veritied?

\‘R‘\\ SISIS IR

2. Registered farm tank?

No

AHa

3. Leaking tank contained eligible substance?

4. |s there any evidence that the UAR was the
result of a spill, overfill or gross
negligence?

X

Nnork

indicatet i vty £y

8. if claimant submitted more than one claim
far the site, each claimis for a
separale occurrence?

Mo

€. Site map provided?

VIl. Priority Class Worksheet

1. Claimant's priority verified?

D

2. Claimant was both the owner and operator
a{ time of leak discovery?

AN

R

3. Claimant is the current owner and operator?

i Yes

oA

4. If either question = No, other party(s)
priority class was verified?

\

Hla - ¢fmnt _ca D

VI Prmrlt! Class Designation
A. Priority Class A

Residential Motor Fuel Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

/

AN

2. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

3. UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or for resale on or after 1/1/85%

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Oil Tanks
4. UST located at the residence of a person
at time of leak discovery?

5. UST iocated at property improved by an
owner—occupisd single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

€. UST has a capacity of 1,100 gallons or less?

7. USTis used only to store home heating ol
for consumptive Uuse on property?

8. UST was not located on agricultural property
on or after 1/1/85%




DETAILED ncVIEW CHECKLIST - CONT'D PAGE 2

cLamno.  FHKZR LocAL AGENCY No. 211D 2625

CLAIMANT INFORMATION  ACCIREJ. | HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

B. Priority Class B

Financial Review Team has determined

that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class B. n {6‘/
C. Priority Class C

Financiai Review Team has determined

that the claimant gualifies for Priority Class C. / {5‘-’

1X. Eligibility Reguirements®*
1. UAR reporting requirements satistied and
date release discovered verified?

Dle(ed  per Rls Rept -

2. W property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or
previous owner was eligible?

(

3. Cleirnant either had or applied for a permit
by 1/1/80, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

(}tgrq UsT [W&d VIRE

4, UST is not grossly out of campliance with
permit requirements?

Dwitled s, ATF

5. Cisimant was required to initiate -
corrective action?

?/ﬂ/‘?f ftr frem _ Gounly

6. If claimant discavered UAR prior to 1/1/88 _
required corrective action was
initiated on or before 6/30/887

o Airockut Yewtr poor o 1]:(85

7. Corrective action is in compliance with

regulatory requirements? SEE PAGE 3 OF CH ECK:L-S ‘¢

E. Claimant is in compliance with financial
responsibility requirements?

X—Xil, Centifications/Agreements/Statemeants/Verification

i. Claim contains original signatures of all
claimants and joint ¢laimants?

2. Required documentation was submitted for
authorized representative?

NAYMNNNINSNAENNENR

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Ok for  turriat Wt

D_{réwm befdre il Mo airietive

* Compliance with requirements for items listed in Section V. (Contamination Site/Occurrence Description) and Section iX. (Eligibility Hequuements}
may require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be verified through the applicant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmation, should be highlighted for further review. In all cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance will be required.




CLAIM NO. 6%; . LOCAL AGENCY NO. ST].D 2’@025?
SITE ApoRess_B0R6 _Lakeshore  Ave., akignd, CA T 1o

CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUM ENTATION HAGE 3

DATE ACTION REQUIRED/AESPONSE

CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE. After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined
at the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements,

b - 3-94

— _REYJFWER'S SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE; As of this date, the lead agency representative concurs with the determination that

the claimyj in compliance with applicable corrective action requirements.

AN | (-5 7Y

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
STAFF RECOMMENDATION. 71, APPR‘D‘V‘E%}W‘M‘EH — See Comments, Page 2.

IEVIEWER'S SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED
devised 10/92 -




Claim No.
Date of Review:

STID No. 3628
6/3/94

Corrective Action Compliance Documentation

bate

4/25/90

5/16/90

6/13/90

6/25/90

8/9/90

3/8/91

4/10/91

4/25/91

6/4/91

6/10/91

6/25/91

7/22/91

10/18/91

1/10/92

Action Reguired/Response

Well Sample Lab Analysis Results submitted by
Groundwater Tech.

Proposed éssessment of groundwater contamination
off-site submitted by Groundwater Tech.

Alameda 1ltr to claimant - county is now the lead
agency overseeing the remediation.

Workplan describing the proposed well-point survey
submitted by Groundwater Tech.

Consultant ltr to Alameda responding to Alameda’s
7/23/90 1letter regarding additional well-point
locations.

Consultant ltr to Alameda fully describing the
proposed well design.

Proposed Well Placement submitted by Groundwater
Tech.

Destruction of 5 GW MW’s and 3 GW extraction wells
submitted by Groundwater Tech.

Alameda ltr to claimant - several elements of above
workplan needs some clarification.

Alameda 1ltr to claimant - still have some concerns
regarding revised workplan.

Addendum to workplan submitted by Groundwater Tech.

Alameda 1ltr to claimant - workplan is conditionally
approved.

Well Installation Report submitted by claimant.

Status report for routine groundwater monitoring
submitted by claimant.



Claim No.

3/2792

8/10/92

8/20/92

9/14/92

11/23/92

2/24/93

2/27/93

4/9/93

5/11/93

7/13/93

8/19/93

10/4/93

11/26/93

4714794

5992

=2- STID 3628

Workplan for additional site assessment submitted
by claimant

Environmental Assessment Report submitted by
claimant.

Alameda 1ltr to claimant - continue to monthly
groundwater measurements for twelve consecutive
months, _.

Claimant 1ltr to Alameda - Chevron agr. 5 to a
minimum of 3 months of monthly g._undwater
elevation measurements. Chevron will continue

monthly measurements if necessary.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling report
subnitted by claimant.

Alameda 1ltr to claimant - Submit remediation
workplan by 4/8/93.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling report
submitted by claimant.

Claimant 1ltr to Alameda confirming extension of
deadline to 5/7/93.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling report
submitted by claimant.

Scope of work and implementation - schedule for
preparation of remediation feasibility study
submitted by claimant.

Groundwater monitoring and sampling report
submitted by claimant.

Remedial Feasibility Study submitted by claimant.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling  report
submitted by claimant.




Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Chevron
2410 Camino Raman. San Ramaon, California « Phone (510) 842-9500
v Mail Address: PO. Bax 5004, San Ramon, GA 94583-0804

April 9, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Heatlth Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200 '
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is written pursuant to our telephone conversation of Apnl 8, 1993, confirming that
Alameda County Health Care Services has agreed to extend the deadline for submittal of a
remediation work plan from April 8, 1993, until May 7, 1993, for the above referenced site. The
request for additional time will allow for the development of a more deliberate work plan.

As we discussed, I will be meeting with all the Chevron environmental engineers who handle sites
in northern California on April 27, 1993, to discuss some of our more difficult sites. This site 1s
one which I would like to present to our group to obtain input from the groups’ collective
experiences. Subsequent to this meeting, a work plan will be forwarded for your review and
formal concurrence.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Very truly yours,
CHEVRON U.S.A, PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

o Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - Bay Area
Mr. S.A. Willer
File (9-0121 LTR2)

-



ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
February 24, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3628 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Mark Miller

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Chevron USA QOakland, CA 94621
PO Box 5004 {510} 271-4530

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron Station #90121
3026 Lakeshore Ave.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Miller,

We are in receipt of your cover letter dated 11/23/92, and the
accompanying quarterly report, prepared by Groundwater
Technology, Inc., dated 11/12/92. Please note that I am now the
County contact person for this site.

As you are aware, dissolved groundwater concentrations as high as
3,500 ppb TPH-g and 1,700 ppb benzene exist at this site.
Floating product was also detected in MW2 during this quarter.

It was noted that higher method detection limits were used for
MWé for TPH-g {250 ppb) and BTEX (2.5 ppb). Please provide an
explanation for this.

You mentioned in your cover letter that this site will now be
evaluated for appropriate corrective actions. I would like to
encourage this process by providing you with a deadline for
submittal of a remediation workplan of 45 days, or by April 8,
1993.

Lastly, we request that you submit the results of the December
1992 gquarterly groundwater sampling within 15 days, or by March
11, 1993,

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

Jéhnifer Eberle :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Sandra Lindsey, Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port
Chicage Highway, Concord CA 94520
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
e Bowedd s rile

je
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California * Phone {510) 842-9500
Mail Address: P0. Box 5004, San Raman, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

A e e - LR PR,

Septemberr' 14 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo S
Alameda County Health Care Services N
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore, Oakland o1 ;’L’{g’,

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Chevron has received your letter dated August 20, 1992, summarizing my August 19, 1992,
phone conversation with Jennifer Eberle regarding the above referenced site.

The product recovery system and plastic liner at this site were installed in 1980. The system
operated until 1982 when the heavy rains caused groundwater to rise above the screened interval of
the wells, rendering the system ineffective. The system was turned off and never activated again.
All wells on the site were properly abandoned in July of 1991, due to damage incurred during
reconstruction activities. Four 3/47 groundwater monitor wells (MW-1 through MW-4) were
installed in August, 1991, Four 2” off-site groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 through MW-8)
were installed with MW-1 being replaced with a 4” monitor well in June of 1992

After the sampling event occurring on June 23, 1992, monitor well MW-2 was found to contain

0.02 feet of free product. All tanks and lines were tested tight in September of 1991. In
compliance with Jennifer Eberle’s request, Chevron will bail this well weekly for three monthsg, ., k..
provided enough {ree product exists, Weekly bailing will be modified o a monthly schedulefor , |, "
the three month period if there is not enough free product to bail. Given that this is a 3/4” monitor g, ¢ o =
well, a large recovery is not anticipated. _ OR

You have requested that Chevron measure groundwater elevations at the site on a monthly basis for
a period of one year due to the variability of groundwater flow direction. The off-site wells which
were recently installed should greatly assist in accurately determining groundwater flow direction.
The discrepancy found in monitor wells MW-3 and MW-8 indicates a possible perched zone
occurring oni-site, or may be attributable to the 7° diameter storm sewer running along the southeast
boundary of the site. Chevron agrees to a minimum of three months of monthly groundwater
elevation measurements. If groundwater flow direction is not adequately determined after three
months, Chevron will continue monthly measurements for a period of up to one vear.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) B42-8134.

Very truly yours,
CHEVRON U.S5.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer




ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

August 20, 1992 UST Local Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
STID 3628 _ Qakland, CA 94621

{510} 271-4530
Mark Miller .
Chevron USA
PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Chevron Station %0121
3026 Lakeshore Ave.
Qakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Miller,

We are in receipt of the Environmental Assessment Report (EAR)
dated 7/31/92, prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. As you
are aware, four borings were advanced and completed into '
groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 through MW-8).

This letter will confirm the telephone conversation of 8/19/92
between yourself and Jennifer Eberle of this office. You
explained that the recovery system consisting of monitoring wells
along the side of the Diocese building had been destroyed. In
response to complaints of fuel vapors at the Diocese building, a
plastic liner approximately 15 feet in depth was installed along
the edge of this building to prevent the possible migration of
gasoline and/or diesel vapors.

Since there is 0.02 feet of floating product (MW-2), J. Eberle
requested weekly balllng of this well. You agreed to weekly
bailing unless there is not enough free product to bail. You
agreed to report these findings in three months.

As per the cover letter to the EAR report, Chevron recommends
monthly groundwater level measurements for three consecutive
months to confirm groundwater flow direction and gradient. We
agree with this recommendation, and furthermore request that you
continue monthly groundwater level measurements for twelve
consecutive months. The reasons for this request are 1) the
inconsistent flow directions measured over the past year, and 2)
the complex topography at the site. This information will prove
invaluable in understanding the hydrogeology controlling the
distribution of contaminants from their source, and the best way
to remediate the site.




Mark Miller
STID 3628

page 2 of 2
August 20, 1992

1f you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320.

Sincerely,

duasee ey

susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sandra L. Lindsey, croundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port
Cchicago Highway, concord CA 94520 s
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Howell/File

je
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -

HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Birector

BAFAT A. SHAHRHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID# 3628 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 11, 1992 Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Nancy Vukelich

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
Chevron U.S.A Products Company

P. 0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Workplan, Chevron #9-0121 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland 94610
Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Britt Johnson, Hazardous Materials Specialist, has reviewed the
workplan proposed by your consultant, dated March '2, 1992. In this
workplan you propose to install 4 additional monitoring wells at
off site locations and replace MW-1 with a 4 inch well suitable for
groundwater recovery. Your workplan is approved subject to the
following conditions:

1) The site Health and Safety Plan must provide for wvapor
monitoring while site work is underway. Respiratory
protection must be worn if it appears that Cal-0SHA
permissible exposure limits (PELs) will be exceeded.

2) Drilling spoils and purged water from sampling activities
must be properly labeled and characterized. If it is
determined that either are hazardous waste they must be
transported to a proper disposal facility within 90 days
from the date of generation.

3) Please notify Britt Johnson 48 hours in advance of
drilling the monitoring wells and he will attempt to be
present at that time.

Please contact Britt Johnson at (510) 271-4320 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

7 1.
‘,j T U Ra LI

Paul M. Smith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Rich Heitt, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, Cal-EPA DTSC




* ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 22, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
Ms. Nancy Vukelich (415)
Chevron U.S.A Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Chevron Station # 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland,
CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the initial proposal dated March 3,
1991 and also the Monitoring Well Installation Addendum dated June 25,
1991 prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) outlining the
installation of four 3/4-inch monitoring wells at the above site.

The work plan is hereby approved; however, you are requested to meet
the following additional requirements:

1 Prior to monitoring well installations you are requested to have
your consultant notify this office of the date that the work is
scheduled so that, if possible, an individual from this office can be
present to view the monitoring well installation.

2 You are recquested to monitor ground water elevations and collect |
analytical data monthly for the first three months in order to
determine the efficacy of the 'mini' well approach. When reporting
the ground water data please specify the water volumes of purge water
pumped prior to sampling.

3 A stainless steel bailer is to be used when sampling the
monitoring wells. This was discussed in a telephone conversation with
Glen Mitchell of Groundwater Technology, Inc. and myself.

4 The analytes sought in all monitoring wells are Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHA) , and benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E).

All copies of reports relating to the remediation at the above site
should be sent to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB):

Attention: Lester Feldman
SFRWQCB
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612
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Ms. Nancy Vukelich . .
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
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If you have any questions with regard to the content of this letter
please contact me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

O

Srudk TH é;wbw5

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce:
Glen Mitchell, GTI
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB

Lo,
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| *ALAMEDA COUNTY .
", HEALTH CARE SERVICES %
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 22, 1991 (}”/’r: L - L Hazardous Materials Program
at < 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
Ms. Nancy Vukelich é)\ (415)

Chevron U.S5.A Inc.

e
2410 Camino Ramon.....-= " S JUL %5 1391
P.O. Box 5004 e TR TS
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 o ™

;”ke: Chevron Station # 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakband,
/ CaA 94612 '

h
I

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the initial proposal dated March 3,
1991 and also the Monitoring Well Installation Addendum dated June 25,
1991 prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) outlining the
installation of four 3/4-inch monitoring wells at the above site.

The work plan is hereby approved; however, you are requested to meet
the following additional requirements:

1 Prior to menitoring well installations you are requested to have
your consultant notify this office of the date that the work is
scheduled so that, if possible, an individual from this office can be
present to view the monitoring well installation.

2 You are requested to monitor ground water elevations and collect
analytical data monthly for the first three months in order to
determine the efficacy of the 'mini' well approach. When reporting
the ground water data please specify the water volumes of purge water
pumped prior to sampling.

3 A stainless steel bailer is to be used when sampling the
monitoring wells. This was discussed in a telephone conversation with
Glen Mitchell of Groundwater Technecleogy, Inc. and myself.

4 The analytes sought in all monitoring wells are Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd), and benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E).

All copies of reports relating to the remediation at the above site
should be sent to the Regicnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB):

Attention: Lester Feldman
SFRWQCB
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Cakland, CA 94612




* * Ms. Nancy Vukelich . .

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
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If you have any guestions with regard to the content of this letter
please contact me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

r ) -
(T t é{wﬂc

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce:
Glen Mitchell, GTI
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY “'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

June 10, 1991 Qakland, CA 94621
(415}

Ms. Nancy Vukelich

Chevreon U.S.A Inc.

2410 Camino Ramon

P.0O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Chevron Station # 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland,
CA 94612

Dear Ms. Vukelich,

Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Hazardous Materials
Division has received and reviewed the initial proposal dated March
3, 1991 prepared by Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) which outlined
the installation of four 3/4 inch monitoring wells at the above

site. After review of this initial proposal and subsequent
documentation the following concerns with regard to the work plan
still remain and need to be addressed prior to work plan approval:

1 The Regional Water Quality Control Board's guidance document
the Tri-Regional Recommendations for the Investigation of
Subsurface Contamination (August 1990) requires the installation
of a monitoring within 10 feet in the downgradient direction of
the known contamination. Upon examination of the proposed
locations of the proposed wells on the site map, with
consideration given to the hydraulic gradient, there is some
concern as to whether the well placement as proposed would be
meet this requirement.

2 Soil samples are required to be collected every 5 feet, when
there are significant changes in lithology, or in areas of
obvious contamination noted during boring advancement. The soil
sampling analytes as specified by GTI in the May 20, 1991
correspondence are acceptable.

3 The sampling techniques used to collect soil and water samples
need to be adequately addressed in a work plan revision so that
samples collected are done so under proper protocols which will
ensure that samples are representative of the environmental
conditions at the site. Sampling protocols are specified in the
State Water Quality Control Board LUFT manual, the Regicnal
Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Guidelines and also
Department of Health Services, Hazardous Materials Laboratory
(HML) sampling manual. The sample collection techniques
employed should minimize the volatilization of contaminants in
both so0il and water.




Ms. Vukelich
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Sampling ground water monitoring wells using peristaltic or air

1ift pumps is not acceptable. Ground water samples should be

collected using means which reduce the loss of volatile

compounds, such as with Teflon/stainless steel bailers, or

gas-actuated positive displacement pumps. [See: Appendix A3,
Al4, SWRCB LUFT Manual, Oct. 1989 edition)

Please be certain that wells are surveyed to an established
benchmark to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, and that values are
referenced to mean sea level.

Please submit a ground water sampling QA/QC plan. It is
recommended that the QA/QC sampling protocol include such
elements as duplicate samples, and trip and equipment blanks,
among others.

Please submit a Site Safety Plan. The scope of this plan must
adhere to guidelines specified under Part 1910.120 (i) (2) of 29
CFR.

You are encouraged to use non-phosphate detergents (i.e.,
Liqui-Nox) when decontaminating sampling/purging equipment.

Please have you consultant respond in writing to the previous list
of items within 15 days of the receipt of this letter or by June 25,

1391.

If you have any questions with regard to the content of this letter
please contact me at 415/ 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Yout . it

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

Glen Mitchell, GTI

Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental
Health

£.5.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

June 4, 1%91 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
: QOakland, CA 94621
‘Ms. Nancy Vukelich (415) “
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et
RE: CHEVRON STATION #9-6991, 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO 7
VALLEY: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PROPOSAL =05

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

Thank you for the submittal of the April 26, 1991 Groundwater
Technology, Inc. (GTI) preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan,
as submitted under Chevron cover dated April 30, 1991. The noted
work plan outlines proposed actions to assess the extent of
contamination and subsurface conditions at the referenced site using
an innovative approach. This approach utilizes "Powercore" drilling
technology, and results in the completion of small diameter (0.75
inch) monitoring wells. This technique is reportedly limited to
shallow ground water conditions. Proponents of this technique claim
some cost benefits as a result of reduced drilling waste production,
and minimized disruption of facility operations.

Although this technique appears attractive, several elements of the
submitted work plan require clarification. This work plan may bhe
approved for this stage of the investigation provided the following
issues are resolved to the satisfaction of this Department:

1) Discuss soil sampling technicues used to meet the
requirement for collection of "undisturbed" samples. GTI SOP
14 discusses the use of standard 18 x 2 inch ID split-spoon
sample barrels incorporating three 2 x 6 inch brass inserts
(California type), yet the work plan indicates that steel
2 inch x 2.5 foot sampling barrels will be used, and that
each barrel will, when extracted from the ground between
each drive, be "...opened, [allowing] inspection of the
continuous soil core sample generated." How will volatile
compounds be protected from atmospheric exposure if the
cores are opened for inspection? Are there brass or
stainless steel liners in these core samplers?

This section of the work plan also indicates that the field

H;;> geologist will "...select samples for laboratory analyses

- from the total core." How will samples be "selected?"

[Note: SOP 14 discusses field screening techniques when
using standard California-modified, split-spoon samplers;
however, SOP 14 does not appear to pertain to the planned
sampling technigque. Hence, we will not assume that the
topic of field screening/sample selection has been
clarified.]
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- Ms: Nancy Vukelict! .
RE: 2920 Castro Va¥®ley Blvd.
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Soil samples collected from borings advanced in closest
proximity to the fuel tank cluster and product piping are to
be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as both
gasoline and diesel (TPH-G/D), and the volatile compounds
benzene, toluene, xylene, and ethylbenzene (BTXE). [Please
note that elevated levels of TPH as both diesel and gasoline
were discovered in soil during earlier work at the site in
proximity to the fuel USTs and piping runs.]

Those samples collected in the boring advanced closest to
the location of the former waste oil tank are to be analyzed
for TPH-G/D, BTXE, total oil and grease (TOG), chlorinated
hydrocarbons, metals (Cd, ¢r, Pb, Zn, and Ni), and
semivolatile organic compounds (PCB, PCP, PNA and

creosote). These additional analyses are regquired by the
RWQCB for samples associated with waste oil tank leaks, a
number of which were not analyzed for during the first

round of sampling during tank closure, although required.

The first round of water sample analyses will mimic those
for soil samples. The target compounds appropriate for
future water analyses will depend upon the outcome of the
initial sampling episode.

For your information, the state-certified laboratory
proposed by GTI, Superior Analytical Laboratories, is not
presently certified to conduct a number of the required
analyses.

Soil samples are to be collected every 5 feet, when there
are significant changes in lithology, or in areas of obvious
contamination noted during boring advancement.

Sampling ground water monitoring wells using Peristaltic or
air 1lift pumps is not acceptable. Ground water samples
should be collected using means which reduce the loss of
velatile compounds, such as with Teflon/stainless steel
bailers, or gas-actuated positive displacement pumps.

{(S8ee: Appendix A, Pg. Al4, SWRCB LUFT Field Manual, Oct.
1989 edition]

The site map should show the former location of the waste
oil tank relative to that of the proposed well in this area.
The location of this well should be south-southwest, and
within 10 feet, of the former waste oil tank pit.
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'Ms. Nancy Vukel ic! .
RE: 2920 Castro VaTlley Blvd. :

June 4, 1991
Page 3 of 3

6) Initial ground water data from monitoring wells located at
the northwest corner of Anita Avenue and Castro Valley Blvd.
indicate that the ground water flow direction at that site,
as calculated from data collected December 1990, is towards
the southwest. Whether this data is representatlve of
conditions beneath the Chevron site is unclear; however, you
may want to modify the proposed location of the well at the
southeast corner of the site to reflect this information.

7) Please be certain that wells are surveyed to an established
benchmark to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, and that values are
referenced to mean sea level.

8) Please submit a ground water sampling QA/QC plan. It is
recommended that the QA/QC sampling protocol include such
elements as duplicate samples, and trip and equipment
blanks, among others.

9) Please submit a Site Safety Plan. The scope of this plan
must adhere to guidelines specified under Part
1910.120(i) (2) of 29CFR.

You are encouraged to use non-phosphate detergents (i.e.,
Ligqui~Nox) when decontaminating sampling/purging equipment.

Please have your consultant respond in writing to the previous list
of items within 15 days, or by June 20, 1991. The response should be
in the form of an addendum to the April 26 work plan.

Please feel free to contact me at 415/271-4320 should you have any
questlons regardlng the content of this letter.

Sincer, 1y,

__Stott Seery, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Jack Edwards
Glen Mitchell, GTI
files
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| GROUNDWATER i
TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4057 Port Chicago Highway, Cancord, CA 945201(415) 671-2387
FAX: (415} 685-9148
vk 20y

May 20, 1691
Job No. 020301074

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Soil and Water Sampling Parameters for Chevron Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Smith:

As per our conversation on May 10, 1991, | am sending you this letter to detail the proposed sampling
parameters for soil and groundwater samples collected during the next phase of planned site assessment
at Chevron Station No. 90121. Since this site currently dispenses both gasoline and diesel-fuel, Groundwater
Technology, Inc. proposes to analyze the soil and groundwater samples collected for both gasoline and
diesel-fuel hydrocarbons constituents. At least one soll sample and one water sample from each well will
be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline, TPH-as-diesel-fuel, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA} Methods 8015 and
88020. The results of these analyses will be presented in our assessment report. Data generated during
this assessment will be used to make recommendations for any additional site work if such work is
warranted.

If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact me at our Concord office,
(415) 671-2387, ext. 249.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHMNOLOGY, INC.

(,/ﬁa - /CKLEZK{ L_

Glen L. Mitchell
Project Hydrogeologist

GLM:Ibm

cc: Nancy Vukelich, Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
Sandra L. Lindsey, Groundwater Technology, Inc.

C1074A1.GM

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas
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| TECHNOLOGY, INC.

4057 Port Chitago Flighway, Concord, CA 945201 (415) 6T1-Z3R7

FAX: {4151 655-0148

April 25, 1891

Job No. 203 175 3285

Mr. Wyman Hong

Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District - Zone 7

5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: Destruction of five groundwater-monitoring wells
and three groundwater-extraction wells
Chevron Service Station No. 8-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hong:

In accordance with the permit requirements of Groundwater Ordinance Permit No. 91149 issued by
Zone 7 {Attachment A), this letter documents the work performed by Groundwater Technology, Inc.
which included the destruction of five groundwater-monitoring wells and three groundwater-extraction
wells.

On March 27, 1991, two 4-inch monitoring wells, MW-D and MW-G, were drilled out (Figure 1). The total
depth of each well was approximately 20-feet below grade. in both cases, the well casings were intact
when extracted. Neat cement grout was emplaced by tremie pipe to backfill the hole from
approximately 20-feet below grade up to grade surface. Also, on March 27, an unsuccessful attempt
was made to remove the steel casings from the 8-inch-diameter monitoring wells (MWA, MWB and
MWC) and the 12-inch-diameter extraction wells (MWJ, MWI and MWH) (Attachment B).

On March 28, 1991, groundwater in the three 12-inch-diameter extraction wells (MW-J, MW-I and MW-H)
and one of the 8-inch-diameter monitoring wells (MW-C), was evacuated using a vacuum water truck.
Total depths of the extraction wells were approximately 10-feet below grade, and the total depth of
monitoring well MW-C was 16-feet below grade. These four wells were then grouted with neat cement
emplaced through a tremie pipe from the bottom of casing up to surface grade. Monitoring wells MW-A
and MW-B could not be successfully evacuated or sealed with cement or bentonite due to high rates

of recharge.

Offices throughout the 1.5, Canada and Overseas




Mr. Wyman Hong
April 25, 1991
Page 2

On April 4, 1991, monitoring wells MW-A and MW-B were sealed using a refatively dry mix (#2 slump) of
12 bag/yd cement and aggregate 3/4-inch in size. The cement was aliowed to free-fall into the
wellbores. The total depth of these wells was approximately 15-feet below ground surface.

Groundwater that the concrete mix displaced from the wells was contained by using a sump pump to
pump the water into a drum. Less than one gallon was displaced from monitoring well MW-B. No water
was displaced from MW-A. On April 1, 1991 and April 6, 1991, a site visit was made and the wells were
inspected for settiing of the seal. Where necessary, posthole concrete was applied so that all eight
wells were sealed to grade surface.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact either Sandra Lindsey or
myself at (415) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Fred Hayden
Project Geologist

Lt T Néa_«//

Sandra L. Lindsey
Project Manager

FH:SLL:Kf
Attachment(s)
ce. Ms. N. Vukelich, Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
Mr. P. Smith, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Dept.

L3285N.FH

B GrounpwatER
i TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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O/C TANKS CORPORATION OMNE LEVIS SQUARE, P.O. BOX 10025, TOLEDQ, QHIQ 43699-0025, {419) 248-8000

February 4, 1991

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swain Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Chevron Station #90121
Oakland, CA CgLHef b

Dear Mr. Smith,

0/C TANKS Field Service Technician. D._E

ently sent to Chevron
Station #90121 ¢t '

Mr.
and

Flo entered the 10,000 gallon single wall tank on January &

succesgfully air/scap tested the exposed area of the tank.

If there are any further questions concerning the work or procedure, feel
free to contact my office at 419-248-8196.

Regards,
George D. Crosby
Field Service Manager

sh

ce: S. G. Macy
R. T. Lawrence
W. V. Miller
G13018




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 13, 1990 : Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Glen Mitchell (415)
Groundwater Technology
4080 Pike Lane Suite D
Concord, CA 94520

Re: Remediation at Chevron Station #90121, “3026 Lakeshore Ave.,
Dakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

This letter is to confirm the conversation you had with Mr. Barney
Chan from our office on June 12, 1990. In this conversation you
stated that your company is now assuming the remediation at this site
and that the monitoring wells currently in place were highly suspect
of being improperly installed. Alameda County will be the lead
agency overseeing both the soil and groundwater remediation at this
site. The Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently unable
to oversee the large number of contamination cases within Alameda
County and has delegated the handling of these cases to our Division.

As stated in the conversation, Alameda County operates on a fee
schedule. You will be charged for the Hazardous Materials
Specialist's time at the rate of $60.00/hr. This time includes
review of work plans and reports and witnessing of sampling. It is
therefore requested that you submit a check payable to Alameda County
in the amount of $500.00 for our oversight. Also included is the
"typical" letter listing the contents of a work plan issued when a
confirmed unauthorized release of hazardous material has occurred.

Please contact Barney Chan at 271-4320, should you have any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Y

Edgar B. Howell III,
Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Envirconmental Protection
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Lester Feldman, SFRWQOCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
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